
3
1
8
1
8

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. X. J

9/26/2023

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 1 to the 
Contract for Engineering Services with CP&Y, Inc. dba STV Infrastructure, Project WT-0201, 
Hefner Water Treatment Plant Lime System Improvements, fee increase of $617,000. Ward 8.

Location:
Hefner Water Treatment Plant

Background:
This project consists of a phased design for a new centralized lime storage and feed facility at the 
Hefner Water Treatment Plant to feed five 25 million gallon per day (MGD) capacity clarifiers. 
The first phase of the new facility will be designed for a 20 to 100 MGD treatment capacity. 

Subsequent to execution of the original contract as previously amended, the duration of the project 
has been extended from 20 months to 39 months (an increase of 19 months). Therefore, it is 
necessary to direct the Engineer to provide an additional 19 months of Construction Administration 
and Resident Inspection Services due to the extended construction schedule.

Engineer:
CP&Y, Inc. dba STV Infrastructure

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $2,766,330
Amendment No. 1      617,000
Revised Contract Amount $3,383,330

Source of Funds:
OCWUT-Water Facility-Fund-Water Trust Capital-Hefner Treament-WT-0201-Architect & 
Engineering (360-3060-3901600-06640-WT-0201-54040001)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the 
Amendment.


